IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

)	
)	Supreme Court Case No. 2021-0215
))	Appeal from the Wood County Court of Appeals, Sixth Appellate District
)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No. WD-19-035 2020-Ohio-6977
**	

BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL CHILD ABUSE DEFENSE & RESOURCE CENTER® IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT ERNIE HAYNES

Michael H. Stahl (0097049) Stahl and Stephenson Law Office 316 N. Michigan St., Suite 600 Toledo, Ohio 43604 Telephone: (419) 214-0573 Mstahl@stahlandstephenson.com

Counsel for Appellant Ernie Haynes

Lorin J. Zaner (0008195) 241 N. Superior St, #200 Toledo, OH 43604

Telephone: (419) 242-8214 Telecopier: (419) 242-8658 lorinzaner@accesstoledo.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

David Harold (0072338) Chief Assistant Wood County Prosecutor 1 Courthouse Square Bowling Green, Ohio 43402 Telephone: (419) 354-9250 dharold@woodcountyohio.gov

Counsel for Appellee State of Ohio

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUHTORITIES
INTRODUCTION5
STATEMENT OF INTEREST8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND THE FACTS10
LAW AND ARGUMENT11
Proposition of Law: "Ohio Criminal Rule 7 provides that the prosecution "shall" provide a Bill of Particulars upon timely request, this provision is mandatory and is not satisfied by the prosecution's provision of discovery: moreover, when the State, upon timely request, fails to inform a criminal defendant of the specific acts the defendant is accused of committing the Due Process clause of the United States Constitution is violated and a criminal defendant is denied justice under Sect. 16, Art. I of the Ohio Constitution"11
I. The word "shall" is mandatory in meaning and Ohio caselaw dealing with statutory construction is applicable to wording and intent under Ohio Criminal Rules11
II. A Bill of Particulars must be meaningful, not just a restatement of the Indictment if that Indictment does not define the specific conduct supporting each element of the offense.
III. The refusal of the trial court to order the State to provide a meaningful Bill of Particulars could lead to wrongful convictions especially when applied to child related cases where special considerations have already contributed to wrongful convictions 14
CONCLUSION15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Yungkau, 329 U.S. 482, 485, 67 S.Ct. 428 (1947)	11
Bergman v. Monarch Constr. Co., 124 Ohio St.3d 534, 2010-Ohio-622	12
Dorrian v. Scioto Conservancy Dist. (1971), 27 Ohio St.2d 102, 107	12
Escoe v. Zerbst, 295 U.S. 490, 493, 55 S.Ct. 818 (1935)	11
Evitts v. Lucey, 469 U.S. 387, 401 (1985)	13
Hamling v. United States, 418 U.S. at 117-18, 94 S.Ct. 2887	14
State v. Aldridge et. al, (1997), 120 Ohio App.3d 122	9
State v. Betts, 9th Dist. Summit Nos. 29575, 29576, 29577, 2020-Ohio-4800	10
State v. Eskridge, 9th Dist. Summit C.A. No. 9664, 1980 Ohio App. LEXIS 11114, at 27, 1980)	
Kennedy v. State, 34 Ohio St. 310	
Parks v. Hargett, 1999 WL 157431 (10th Cir. 1999) at *3	
Russell v. United States, 369 U.S. 749, 765, 82 S.Ct. 1038, 8 L.Ed.2d 240 (1962)	
State v. Aldridge et. al, (1997), 120 Ohio App.3d 122	8
State v. Halleck, 24 Ohio App.2d 74, 263 N.E.2d 917 (4th Dist.1970)	10
State v. Haynes, 2020-Ohio-6977	5,7
State v. Jamison, 9th Dist. Summit No. 27664, 2016-Ohio-5122	11
State v. McDay, 9th Dist. Summit C.A. NO. 19610, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 4235, at * 20, 2000)	
State v. Sarnescky, 9th Dist. Summit C.A. NO. 12257, 1986 Ohio App. LEXIS 5710, a	at *4 (Feb.
State v. Sellards, 17 Ohio St.3d 169, 171, 478 N.E.2d 781 (1985)	6
State v. Simmans (1970), 21 Ohio St. 2d 258	13
State v. Swihart, 2013-Ohio-4645, (3rd Dist)	
State v. Tebcherani, 9th Dist. Summit C.A. NO. 19535, 2000 Ohio App. LEXIS 5426, (Nov. 22, 2000)	at *17
State v. Yeager, 2010-Ohio-3162, (7th Dist.)	11
Stephan v. State Veterinary Med. Bd., 113 Ohio App. 538, 543 (1st Dist. 1960)	11
United States v. Sullivan, 919 F.2d 1403, 1411 (10th Cir. 1990)	14
Valentine v. Konteh, 395 F.3d 626, 633 (6th Cir. 2005)	14

Statutes and Rules

Crim.R. 7(E)	
R.C. §2743.48.	7
R.C. §2905.02(A)(1)	5, 6
R.C. §2905.02(A)(2)	5
Other Authorities and Publications	
Bryan A. Garner, A Dictionary of Modern Legal Usage, at 502 (1987)	11
Court News Ohio, Feb. 13, 2020.	7
Dayton Dailey News, Columbus Bureau, Laura A. Bischoff, April 18, 2021	7, 9, 15
National Registry of Exonerations.	14
Ohio Innocence Project Library, "Contributing Factors", 6-2-2020	15
Constitutional Provisions	
Ohio Const. art. I, §§ 1, 2, 5, 9, 10, 16 and 20	14
U.S. Const. amends. V, VI, VIII, IX and XIV	14
